Wisconsin law.
Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
263 COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE Ins 15.01

Chapter Ins 15
EXEMPTIONS FROM APPLICATION OF INSURANCE CODE

Ins15.01 Warranty plans.

Note: Chapter Ins 15 as it existed on May 31, 1991 was repealed and a new ch@18, Stats., who operates a warranty business as a principal or who
Ins 15 was created fefctive June 1, 1991. functionsin a fiduciary Capacity by:

Ins 15.01 Warranty plans. (1) Purpost. This section 1. Receiving, holding, channelling or otherwise controlling
interpretsss.600.01 (1) (b) 5601.04 (2)(3) and(4) and600.03 Moniesconnected with the warranty plan, including premium dol
(25) (a), Stats., by substitutingequirements more specifically larscollected from providers of services or sellers of products; or
appropriateto thecharacteristics of the business of the issuance 2. Approving or disapproving claims, payiotaims or con
of warranties in lieu of the full application of clé€0to646, Stats. trolling the claim adjustment process; or
The commissioner finds that the making of a contract relating to 3. Arranging for or the controlling of the purchagensur
repair,replacement or restoration to a prescribed conditiampf anceassociated with warranty plan coverages.
good,product or object is the transaction of insurance, subject t0(5) AUTHORIZATION FOR TRANSACTION OF WARRANTY BUSH-
full application of chs600to 646, Stats., unless the person makyess. (a) No warrantor or warranty plan administrator rirags
ing the contract submits tihe jurisdiction of the commissioner act a warranty business or function in a fiduciary capacity as
andto the provisions of this section. definedin sub.(4) (f) without having been issued a valid limited

(2) ScopE. (a) Subject to sub(3), this section applies to all certificateof insurance authority from the commissioner pursuant
warrantorsoperating or déring to operate warranty plan in this to sub.(10).
state. (b) In the event that identical warranty plans aferefl or sold

(b) Thissection does not apply to licensed insurers who-opésy warrantors, which plans are prepared addinistered by a
ateor offer to operate a warranty plan pursuant to an authorizatiommon warranty plan administratgrthe commissioner may
to transact insurance in this statewho issue mechanical break authorizethe warranty plan administrator to apply for and may

down coverage insurance policies in this state. issuea group limited certificate dhsurance authority covering
(3) ExempTION. This section and ch600t0646, Stats., do not the warranty plan administrator and each warrantor named as
applyto: offering or selling such warranty plan. The application for such

(a) The provision of services undarmaintenance servicesauthorizatiorand theacceptance of the authorization by the-war
contractwhich may include some repairs and replacements a&2aty plan administrator constitutes an agreement by the adminis
part of the maintenance program if the services are providedtfgtorto assume the obligations of the warrantor under ¢6ps.
the entity issuing the contract and claiming the exemption and dre- (8), (9), and(11).

not, except on limited occasions, perforntgdoutside aganiza- ~ (6) ApPLICATION. (a) An applicant for a limited certificate of
tionsand do not involve the creation of obligations including actnsuranceauthority shall submit a warranty planwarranty plan
ing as a warranty plan administrator by a third party; or administratorapplication form prescribed by the commissioner

(b) Warrantiesby manufacturers of products which relate td he warrantor another person ahe warrantds behalf, or war
the quality, merchantability or characteristics of the productiénty plan administrator shall sign aacknowledge the applica
manufacturecby the entity C|aiming exemption; or tlon._ The commissioner may request any _addlthﬂa' relevant— infor

(c) Warranties by a seller of services which relate to the qualfj2tion in order to make a determination of the applicant
or characteristics of such services performedhayentity claim  €19ibility for a certificate of authorityAn applicanshall pay the
ing exemption. feerequired by s601.31 (1) (a) 1.Stats.

d) A ehicle protectio duct operl is (b) The applicatiorshall include a statement that the warrantor
tert(ad)undneyr \éhe{gtelrreg 12(: lon product warranty properly reglsor warranty plan administrator is subject to the terms and €ondi

(4) DEFINITIONS. In this section: tions of this section and statement naming the commissioner as
- o : o L . agentfor service of process on the warrantor or warranty plan

_ (a) “Certificate of authority” means a limited certificate ofagministratorin actions related to the warrarigor warranty plan
insuranceauthority issued by theommissioner to operate a war ggministrator'sransaction of a warranty business in this state.
ranty business in this state. (7) FINANCIAL SECURITY REQUIREMENTS. () The commis

(b) “Consumer” means any person who paschased a war  sjonershall condition the issuance of a limited certificate of insur
ranty contract to whom or for whose benefit the warranty is giVeRAnceauthority and its continuation upon tharrantor or warranty

(c) “Warrantor” means a person, other than an insurer autiian administrator providing security tcompensate any cen
rizedto do business in this state under @il and618, Stats., sumerin this state who sustains loss due to the fadfigich war
who operates a warranty business as princifflarrantor”  rantoror warranty plan administrator to perform its obligations
includesa warranty plaradministrator who operates a warrantyindera warranty contract as a result of insolvency or otherfinan

businessas a principal. cial impairment.The commissioner shall approve the amount and
(d) “Warrantycontract’means the written agreement settindorm of the securityThe security shall be in one or a combination
forth the obligations of the warranty plan. of the following:

(e) “Warranty plan” means a programn business, however 1. Deposit of securities underg01.13 Stats. The deposit of
denominatedinvolving the sale and issuance of a warranay  Securitiesshall be for the benefit of MEonsin consumers.
tractwherein a warrantor assumes responsibility to refegitace 2. Anirrevocable letter of creditom a bank properly char
or restore to a prescribendition a good, product or object pur teredby the federal government or any state and that is acceptable
chasedbr owned by a consumer to the commissioner and issued faeam of at least 5 years with

() “Warranty plan administrator” means a person, other tharovision for renewal 2 years before termination. The letter of
aninsurer authorized to do business in this state undeBthand creditshall be payable to the commissioner or the commis&oner
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designedor the benefit of Wsconsin consumers upon a finding 2. As a condition of maintaining a limited certificate of insur
by the commissioner that a warrantor or warranty plan administemceauthority to transact a warranty business in this state, the war
tor is insolvent orfinancially impaired and unable to meet itgantor or warranty plan administrator shall file a copgny modi
obligationsunder warrantycontracts issued in Mtonsin. The ficationtoa contract filed under subdl. prior to using the contract
warrantoror warranty plan administrator shall notify the commisas modified.

sionerin writing of the nonrenewal of a letter of credit within 30 () The contract shall satisfy thenditions set forth in s.

daysafter receiving a notice of nonrenewal. No warrantava* 531 2Q Stats., and shall clearly presehe obligations being

ranty plan administrator whose letter of credit has been RONIgssumedby the warrantor anthe obligations being transferred by
newedmay ofer or sell or renew any warrantpntract under the i warrantor to other parties

warranty plan on or after the date of nonrenewal until the warran (©) 1. Allwarranty contract.s issued under a warranty plan sub
tor obtains security satisfyirte requirements of this SUbseCtlonect to tHis section shall contain the following statement, printed
or alternative security safisfying the requirements of 2jand ol g P

the warrantor or warranty plan administrator receives writtefj 09 type:THIS VARRANTY IS SUBJECT D LIMITED
approvalfrom the commissioner that the security or alternati EGULATION BY THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

securitysatisfies the requirements of this section. FINSURANCE.” _ )
(b) The security prescribed jmat (a) shall be not less than 2. All warranty contracts issued under a warranty plasject

$50,000plus 15% of the warranty fees and ajpes collected from to this _se(_:tion shattontain a provision under which the purchaser
consumersor all unexpired warranty contracts in force insw May,within 15 calendar days of the deliverytbé warranty con

consinon January 1 of the current year tract, reject and return the warranty contract for a full refund less
(c) The security shall continumtil released by the commis 28;%?;?55 or chgges needed to issue aservice the warranty

sionerpursuant to a finding thitis not necessary for the reason
ableprotection of Visconsin consumers. (10) CERTIFICATEOFAUTHORITY; ISSUANCEAND SUSPENSIONDR

(8) ALTERNATE SECURITY REQUIREMENTS. (2) In lieu of the REVOCATION. (a) Within 90 days of receipt of the completed
financial security requirements in su), the warrantor mafile ~ aPplication,the commissioner shasisue a certificate of authority
an insurance contract procured from amsurer authorized to to transact a warranty business in this state upon finding that all
transactbusiness in \lgconsin under which the insurer assume$f the requirements of this section haween met and that the
the obligations of the warrantor arising aftwarranty contracts aPplicantis sound, reliable and entitled to public confidence and
issuedin Wisconsin to the extent thite obligations are not ful thatthe commissioner may reasonably expectifygicant to per
filled by the warrantor due to insolvency or other financial irmpaifo™ its obligations continuously in the future. Upon issuance of
mentof the warrantor the certificate ofauthority the warrantor or warranty plan admin

(b) In lieu of the financial security requirements in i, the istratorshall pay the fee required bya91.31 (1) (b) 1.Stats.

warrantyplan administrator may file an insurance contgack (b) The commissioner may revoke or susparuértificate of
curedfrom aninsurer authorized to transact business iscahsin ~ authoritypreviously granted under this section if:
underwhich theinsurer assumes the obligations of the warranty 1. There is anwiolation of any applicable statute, rule or
planadministrator arising out of warranty contrasgied in Ws-  order.
consinto the extent that the obligations are not fulfilled by the 5 The commissioner finds that the warrantor or warranty plan
yvarra}ntyplan administrator due to in§qlvency or other financiggministratoris unable to conduct a warranty plana manner
impairmentof the warranty plan administrator consistentvith the protection of \iconsin citizens and consum
(c) The warranty contract shall contain a statement providirgs.
thename and address of the insurer assuming the obligation of the
warrantorin the event of insolvency or other financial impair
ment,and instructions on how the consumer mayditgaim with
suchinsurer
(d) The insurance contract furnished under this section sq%lg
containa provision undewhich the insurer shall notify the cem . ; A P .
missioner?n writing of the termination or nonrenewalfgf the insur. connection with any examination conducted by dbemis

ancecontract at least 60 days prior to the terminationanre sioner. . .
newal. (11) REPORTSAND EXAMINATION. (&) As a condition preregui

(€) The insuranceontract shall cover the obligations under th iteto the continuation of a limited certificate of insurance audthor

warrantycontracts issued during the period of time that the ins. [0 ransact a warranty business ifsgénsin, every warrantor
ancecontract is in force. and warranty plan administrator shall, by March 31 of each year

9 C _ submit financial statements prepared on an accrual basis in
(9) CONTRACTS:FILING, REVIEW AND REQUIREDLANGUAGE. (&)  accordancewith generally accepted accounting principles and
1. As a condition for obtaining a limited certificate of insurancg, jted by an independent certified publaccountant on the
authorityto transact a warranty business ifs¥8nsin, arappli- ~ financial condition of suchwarrantor or warranty plan administra
cantshall filea copy of all contracts which are an essential or int

] X r for the preceding calendar year ending Decembeargil
gral part of the conduct of thapplicants business. Contracts,, nio, shall also include sucidditional information as the com
which an applicant shall file with the commissioner include, b

arenot limited to: issionemay require. An annual continuation fee required under
) s.601.31 (1) (c) 1.Stats., shall accompany the annual report.
a. Warranty contracts.

) (b) The commissioner may examine the applicant for a eertifi

b. Insurance contracts procured and furnished pursuantlqeqs authority and may examine any warramiowarranty plan
sub.(8). administratoiwho holds a certificate of authoritynder this sec

c. Contracts with any administratonarketing agent asther  tion under the procedures of §§1.43to 601.45 Stats.
entity. _ . . (12) AppLICABLE STATUTES. In additionto statutes previously

d. Contracts with providers of any service to be performegtforth in this section, s01.41to 601.45 601.61to 601.73
pursuanto the obligations assumed under the warranty contraghg.34 628.46and ch.645, Stats., apply t@ warrantor a war

e. Any other contract as may be requested by the commianty plan administrator and the transaction of a warrbngmess
sioner. in this state.

3. The financial condition of the warranty plan is such tiat
interestsof Wisconsin citizens and consumarg threatened with
imminentand substantial injury

4. The warrantor or warranty plan administrator makes a
terialmisstatement of fact in the application, annual reports or
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(]_3) TRANSITION REQUIREMENTS. Plans which hold a limited marketplacehose companies that are unablelemonstrate reasonable financial and

™ . . operationakolidity.
certificateof insurance authorlty under tharrent rule on June 1 Theregulation of warranty plans and warranty contracts even to the limited extent

1991need no_t reapply for a license but Sha_" comply with S(lTbS providedin the revised administrative rule, is complex dificult because of a num
and(8) effective June 1, 1991, and shall file all contracts undegrof factors which are unique to warranty contracts and which present the insurance
sub.(9) within 60 days of June 1, 1991. commissionewith a kind of business that hiitsle or no similarity to the traditional

Note: This rule requires use of an application form for warranty plans which m urance mechanism. For example, there is no countrywide systeguitionof

: " i ; ; .- -Warrantyplans and warranty contracts. In many states there is no regulation-whatso
ﬁgﬁsbg?gguﬁ%‘ ?gx(];bgigf mgd?s%ngm@(;ﬁgﬂ g;l7nos?u_r?g<7:§ Financial Exam'naever and in other states there is partial regulation somewhat comparable to that

This rule was firsppromulgated in 1978 and it was revised in December 1984. Tr{ér%posetcﬁby tthed Wgconsmt adm'mftragllvim?h "} addl_tlcl)n, thsi-re '%m';%h%mform
revisionis an attempto update the rule such as to provide maiectfe regulation I ctoun |n%s1 a'jt» ar .?Lsyf em aplp ica g oth f (l)nglnua reports su f i .trzg I
andalso to more &ctively recognize theomplexities that currently exist in the war ulatory aL# hor'd'%? | e |é1anC|al reports that © rﬁcelgvg;r are or fimi % V"é ue
ranty plan marketplace. In general, the sale of warranty contracts is clearly the trateausef the dificulty in determining or measuring the liabilities assumed under
actionof an insurance business under the provisionsistoMsinStatutes. The rule contractsssued in isconsin and in the other states in which the company does busi
asadopted in 1978 exempts warranty plans and contracts from a major portion of fgS-Similarly, the value of the assets held by the warranty company in various loca
Wisconsin insurance regulatory statutes and administrative Wiesanty plan cor  tionsthroughout the country is often fifitilt to determine. \&irranty plan companies
porationshave been establishéu Wisconsin and foreign corporations have beerff€quite oftenan integral part of a holding company system with intricate contractual
authorizedto do business in this stateder the limited regulation provided by the relationships between various corporate entities involved with the marketisgjehe
administrativerule in existence up until this curreetision. It would be unrealistic Of the product thais the subject of the warranttaims adjustment, and the proeess
to significantly change the 1978 plan of exemption from the insurance statutes. ing of warranty payments. This revised administrative rule attempts to accomplish
Therule now being promulgated regulates the contentisédiisin contracts and 'éasonableegulatoryobjectives while at the same time recognizing thicdities
therule imposes basiequirements for solvency protection ofsgbnsin consumers, Of asserting the entire scheme of insurance regulation.
Therule makes no attempt to regulate the countrywide operations of entities issuingfistory: Cr. Registey January1978, No. 265eff. 2-1-78; cr (6) (c),Register,
warrantycontracts but it does require periodic financial reports from any such entgcember1984, No. 348ef.. 1-1-85; rand recrRegistey May, 1991, No. 425ef.
andthe commissioner has the authoidyd the responsibility to remove from the 6-1-91,CR 04-131 cr. (3) (d) Register June 2005 No. 594ff. 7-1-05.
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